>
GPO,

Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 160 / Friday, August 16, 1996 / Notices

42673

For the Commission by the Division of
Market Regulation, pursuant to delegated
authority.

Margaret H. McFarland,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96-20929 Filed 8-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8010-01-M

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Declaration of Disaster Loan Area #2875]

North Carolina; Declaration of Disaster
Loan Area (Amendment #2)

In accordance with a notice from the
Federal Emergency Management
Agency, effective August 2, 1996, the
above-numbered Declaration is hereby
amended to include Bladen and Greene
Counties in the State of North Carolina
as a disaster area due to damages caused
by severe storms, high wind, flooding,
and related effects of Hurricane Bertha
which occurred July 10-13, 1996.

In addition, applications for economic
injury loans from small businesses
located in the contiguous counties of
Cumberland and Robeson in the State of
North Carolina may be filed until the
specified date at the previously
designated location.

All other information remains the
same, i.e., the termination date for filing
applications for physical damage is
September 16, 1996, and for loans for
economic injury the deadline is April
18, 1997.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 59002 and 59008)

Dated: August 7, 1996.
Herbert L. Mitchell,

Acting Associate Administrator for Disaster
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-20924 Filed 8-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

[Declaration of Disaster Loan Area #2884]

Tennessee (And Contiguous Counties
in Kentucky); Declaration of Disaster
Loan Area

Obion County and the contiguous
counties of Dyer, Gibson, Lake, and
Weakley in the State of Tennessee, and
Fulton and Hickman Counties in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky constitute
a disaster area as a result of damages
caused by flooding which occurred on
July 30-31, 1996. Applications for loans
for physical damage may be filed until
the close of business on October 7, 1996
and for economic injury until the close
of business on May 7, 1997 at the
address listed below: U.S. Small
Business Administration, Disaster Area
2 Office, One Baltimore Place, Suite

300, Atlanta, GA 30308, or other locally
announced locations.

The interest rates are:

For Physical Damage: Percent
Homeowners with credit avail-

able elsewhere ..........ccoeeuveneee. 8.000
Homeowners without credit avail-

able elsewhere ............cccceen. 4.000

Businesses with credit available
elsewhere
Businesses and non-profit orga-
nizations without credit avail-
able elsewhere
Others (including non-profit orga-
nizations) with credit available

8.000

4.000

elsewhere .........ccoccceviiiiiennnn, 7.125
For Economic Injury:
Businesses and small agricultural
cooperatives  without  credit
available elsewhere ................. 4.000

The numbers assigned to this disaster
for physical damage are 288406 for
Tennessee and 288506 for Kentucky.
For economic injury the numbers are
898300 for Tennessee and 898400 for
Kentucky.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 59002 and 59008)

Dated: August 7, 1996.
John T. Spotila,
Acting Administrator.
[FR Doc. 96-20925 Filed 8-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

[Declaration of Disaster Loan Area #2878]

West Virginia; Declaration of Disaster
Loan Area (Amendment #1)

The above-numbered Declaration,
approved on July 29, 1996, is hereby
amended to correct the economic injury
number assigned to this disaster which
was inadvertently published as 97300 in
the original declaration. The correct
number is 897300.

All other information remains the
same, i.e., the termination date for filing
applications for physical damage is
September 27, 1996, and for economic
injury the deadline is April 29, 1997.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 59002 and 59008)

Date: August 7, 1996.

John T. Spotila,

Acting Administrator.

[FR Doc. 96-20923 Filed 8-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Cancellation of a Limit and Guaranteed
Access Level for Certain Cotton and
Man-Made Fiber Textile Products
Produced or Manufactured in El
Salvador

August 12, 1996.

AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs cancelling a
limit and guaranteed access level.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 15, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jennifer Aldrich, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482-4212.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March
3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854); Uruguay Round Agreements
Act.

The United States Government has
decided to cancel the limit and
guaranteed access level (GAL) on
imports of cotton and man-made fiber
nightwear in Categories 351/651 from EI
Salvador established for the period
beginning on January 1, 1996 and
extending through December 31, 1996.

In the letter published below, the
Chairman of CITA is directed, effective
on August 15, 1996, to cancel the 1996
limit and GAL for Categories 351/651.
Also, U.S. Customs Service is directed
not to sign the form ITA-370P for export
of U.S. formed and cut parts in
Categories 351/651.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 60 FR 65299,
published on December 19, 1995). Also
see 60 FR 65296, published on
December 19, 1995.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act and the Uruguay Round
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing, but
are designed to assist only in the



42674

Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 160 / Friday, August 16, 1996 / Notices

implementation of certain of their
provisions.
Troy H. Cribb,

Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements

August 12, 1996.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC
20229.

Dear Commissioner: This directive
amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on December 13, 1995, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton and man-
made fiber textile products, produced or
manufactured in El Salvador and exported
during the period which began on January 1,
1996 and extends through December 31,
1996.

Effective on August 15, 1996, you are
directed to cancel the current limit and
guaranteed access level for Categories 351/
651.

Also effective on August 15, 1996, U.S.
Customs Service is directed to no longer sign
the form ITA-370P for export of U.S. formed
and cut parts in Categories 351/651.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that
these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C.553(a)(1).

Sincerely,

Troy H. Cribb,

Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc.96-20893 Filed 8-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Cotton, Man-Made Fiber, Silk Blend
and Other Vegetable Fiber Textiles and
Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in Oman

August 12, 1996.

AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs adjusting
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 14, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Janet Heinzen, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482-4212. For information on the
guota status of these limits, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port or
call (202) 927-5850. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482-3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March
3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

The current limits for certain
categories are being adjusted variously
for carryover and carryforward.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 60 FR 65299,
published on December 19, 1995). Also
see 61 FR 1361, published on January
19, 1996.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the agreement, but
are designed to assist only in the
implementation of certain of its
provisions.

Troy H. Cribb,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements

August 12, 1996.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC
20229.

Dear Commissioner: This directive
amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on January 16, 1996, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton, man-
made fiber, silk blend and other vegetable
fiber textiles and textile products, produced
or manufactured in Oman and exported
during the twelve-month period which began
on January 1, 1996 and extends through
December 31, 1996.

Effective on August 14, 1996, you are
directed to amend the directive dated January
16, 1996 to adjust the limits for the following
categories, as provided under the terms of the
bilateral agreement between the Governments
of the United States and the Sultanate of
Oman:

Adjusted twelve-month

Category limit 1

166,500 dozen.
249,439 dozen.
494,272 dozen.
239,606 dozen.
187,079 dozen.
891,745 dozen.
382,395 dozen.

1The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December
31, 1995.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that
these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,
Troy H. Cribb,

Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc.96-20892 Filed 8—-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Bureau of Transportation Statistics

OMB Control Number: 2139-0003

Proposed Agency Information
Collection Activity; Comment Request

AGENCY: Department of Transportation.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces that a
data collection, Motor Carrier Quarterly
and Annual Report Form MP-1, is
coming up for renewal. In compliance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq., Pub. L.
104-13), the Bureau of Transportation
Statistics (BTS) invites the general
public, industry, and other Federal
agencies to comment on the continuing
need and usefulness of BTS collecting
quarterly financial data from Class |
motor carriers of passengers.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted by October 15, 1996.
ADDRESSES: Please refer to OMB Control
No. 2139-0003 in any correspondence.
Send comments to: David Mednick, K—
10, Bureau of Transportation Statistics,
400 Seventh Street, SW., Washington,
DC 20590. Comments may be submitted
by Fax to: (202) 366—3640. Comments
may also be submitted electronically by
e-mail to: david.mednick@bts.gov.
Electronic comments must be submitted
as an ASCII file avoiding the use of
special characters and any form of
encryption.

Commenters wishing BTS to
acknowledge receipt of their comments
must submit with those comments a
self-addressed stamped postcard on
which the following statement is made:
Comments on OMB Control No. 2139—
0003. The postcard will be dated/time
stamped and returned to the
commenter.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Mednick, K-10, Bureau of
Transportation Statistics, 400 Seventh
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20590,
(202) 366-8871, Fax: (202) 366—3640, e-
mail: david.mednick@bts.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
|. The Data Collection

Title: Motor Carrier Quarterly and
Annual Report Form MP-1, Motor



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T16:14:25-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




